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Honorable Arthur Green, Jr.

District Attorney

Tenth Judicial Circuit - Bessemer Division

Courthouse Annex

Bessemer, Alabama  35020-4907

District Attorneys – Felonies – Driving Under Influence - Courts - Jefferson County

A DUI case filed in municipal court that may be enhanced to a felony must be transferred to circuit court by referring the case to the district attorney’s office for presentation to the grand jury for an indictment.

Dear Mr. Green:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


If a municipal court may properly transfer a felony DUI case to circuit court, what is the proper procedure to use to ensure that these cases are properly indicted since transfer directly to circuit court would bypass the district attorney’s office?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In an opinion issued on June 5, 2001, this Office stated that a driv​ing under the influence (DUI) case filed in municipal court that may be enhanced to a felony because of three prior DUI convictions must be transferred by the municipal court to the appropriate circuit court.  Opin​ion to Honorable William Dennis Schilling, Municipal Judge, City of Pleasant Grove, dated June 5, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-196.  That opinion relied upon Rule 2.2 of the Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure, which provides that cases filed in a court that does not have jurisdiction of the offense charged must transfer the case to the docket of the appropriate court.  Id. at 2.  That opinion did not take into consideration the need to invoke the jurisdiction of the circuit court and the procedure for invoking that jurisdiction.


Although the circuit court has jurisdiction over felony cases, an indictment or information is required to invoke the jurisdiction of the court, and this requirement of an indictment cannot be waived.  Ross v. State, 529 So. 2d 1074 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988) (citing ALA. CONST. art. 1, § 8, as amended by amend. 37).  Accordingly, a case pending in the municipal court that is properly brought in the circuit court cannot simply be transferred to the docket of the circuit court.  Two recent opinions of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals address the customary procedures for handling the transfer of a DUI case from municipal or district court to circuit court.  Both opinions state that a DUI case is referred to the dis​trict attorney’s office for presentation to the grand jury and the return of an indictment that invokes the jurisdiction of the circuit court.  Davis v. State, No. CR-99-2431, 2001 WL 564207 (Ala. Crim. App.), May 25, 2001; State v. Shaver, No. CR-98-1332, 1999 WL 982388 (Ala. Crim. App.), October 29, 1999.  Accordingly, a DUI case filed in municipal court that may be enhanced to a felony must be referred to the district attorney’s office for presentation to the grand jury for an indictment.


The opinion to Honorable William Dennis Schilling, A.G. No. 2001-196, is modified in accordance with this opinion.

CONCLUSION


A DUI case filed in municipal court that may be enhanced to a fel​ony must be transferred to circuit court by referring the case to the dis​trict attorney’s office for presentation to the grand jury for an indictment.  The district attorney, therefore, cannot be bypassed in this process.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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